and Exchange Board of India (SEBI), if any, as may be applicable, other applicable rules, notifications, guidelines, 
regulations issued by various authorities, consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby sought for 
the approval of the Loan Agreement cum Memorandum of understanding dated 23rd August 2024 for an amount 
of Rs. 10,07,11,523/-(Rupees Ten Crore Seven lakh Eleven Thousand Five Hundred and Twenty Three Only) with a 
right to convert the said dues of Apptest Corporation  as on 31st March 2024 , into equity shares of the Company.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Apptest Corporation USA,  in lieu of its outstanding dues shall be entitled to exercise 
their right to convert its dues into equity shares in due compliance of the Companies Act 2013, SEBI (ICDR)

[...]

Apptest Corporation having its registered and corporate office at 12, Caleb Lane, Princeton, New Jercy, USA. 
has provided manpower Services to Orchasp during the period 2022-23 and 2023-24 . Orchasp has utilised 
these services to meet requirements of its customers.

An amount of Rs.10,07,11,523/- (Rupees Ten Crore Seven lakh Eleven Thousand Five Hundred and Twenty Three 
Only) is due from Orchasp to Apptest Corporation,USA.

In order to mitigate cash flow deficiencies, Orchasp has approached Apptest with an option to convert their 
dues into equity.

Apptest Corporation, USA has entered into a Loan Agreement cum Memorandum of understanding dated